Other payables  - 199,336  -  -  - 199,336
Other liabilities  - 192,254 96,127 192,254  - 480,635
Total  - 1,460,846 96,127 192,254 - 1,749,227

Australian Workers' Union, West Australian Branch

39

Contractual maturities for financial liabilities 2018

On

demand < 1 year
1 - 2
years

2 - 5
years > 5 years Total

  $ $ $ $ $ $
Trade payables  - 626,507 - - - 626,507
Other payables  - 13,973 - - - 13,973
Other liabilities  - 96,607 96,607 289,821 - 483,035
Total  - 737,087 96,607 289,821 - 1,123,515

Note 14E: Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates will affect the reporting unit's
income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to
manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk

The reporting units’ main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, which are at variable rates
and denominated in Australian dollars.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2019

   Effect on

Risk
variable

Change in risk variable
% Profit and loss Equity

   $ $
Interest rate risk  - [+ 0.5%] 2,456  -
Interest rate risk  - [-  0.5%] (2,456)  -

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2018

   Effect on

Risk
variable

Change in risk variable
% Profit and loss Equity

   $ $
Interest rate risk  - [+ 0.5%] 2,062  -
Interest rate risk  - [-  0.5%] (2,062)  -

Australian Workers' Union, West Australian Branch

40

Note 14F: Change in liabilities arising from financing activities

  1 July 2018 Cash flows Other 30 June 2019
  $ $ $ $
Current interest bearing
loans and borrowings 70,514  - 121,740 192,254
Non-current interest
bearing loans and
borrowings  342,513  - (100,551) 241,962

Total liabilities from
financing activities 413,027  - 21,189 434,216

  1 July 2017 Cash flows Other 30 June 2018
  $ $ $ $
Current interest bearing
loans and borrowings 70,263 (96,128) 96,379 70,514
Non-current interest
bearing loans and
borrowings  413,279  - (70,766) 342,513

Total liabilities from
financing activities 483,542 (96,128) 25,613 413,027

The ‘Other’ column includes the effect of reclassification of non-current portion of interest-bearing loans and
borrowings, including obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts to current due to the
passage of time, the accrual of special dividends that were not yet paid at the year-end, and the effect of
accrued but not yet paid interest on interest-bearing loans and borrowings. The reporting unit classifies interest
paid as cash flows from operating activities.

Note 15 Fair value measurement

Note 15A: Financial assets and liabilities

Management of the reporting unit assessed that the fair value of cash, trade receivables, investments and trade

[…]

Note 15B: Fair value hierarchy

The following tables provide an analysis of financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, by fair
value hierarchy.

Fair value hierarchy - 30 June 2019

Date of

valuation Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
   $ $ $
Investments 30 June 2019  -  - 565,000
Total   - - 565,000

Fair value hierarchy - 30 June 2018

Date of

valuation Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
   $ $ $
Investments 30 June 2018  -  - 216,361
Total   - - 216,361

There were no transfers between classes during the ended 30 June 2019.

Note 15C: Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
 2019 2018
 $ $

Balance as at 1 July 216,361 166,846
Revaluation of investments  - 49,515
Reinvestment of dividends received 165,000  -
Reversal of impairment 183,639  -
Total 565,000 216,361

Australian Workers' Union, West Australian Branch

42

Note 15D: Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of investments – available for sale, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date, would
have the following effects:

   Effect on

Change in risk variable

%
Profit and

loss Equity
2019   $ $
Net value of the entity to which the
investment is [+ 20%]  - 113,000
Net value of the entity to which the
investment is [-  20%] (113,000)  -

   Effect on

Change in risk variable

%
Profit and

loss Equity
2018   $ $
Net value of the entity to which the
investment is [+ 20%]  - 43,272
Net value of the entity to which the
investment is [-  20%] (43,272)  -

Note 16 Section 272 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

In accordance with the requirements of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, the attention of
members is drawn to the provisions of subsections (1) to (3) of section 272, which reads as follows:

Information to be provided to members or Commissioner:

(1) A member of a reporting unit, or the Commissioner, may apply to the reporting unit for specified
prescribed information in relation to the reporting unit to be made available to the person making the
application.

(2) The application must be in writing and must specify the period within which, and the manner in which,